## RESOLUTION NO. RES-2021-186

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING A PURCHASE ORDER FOR TWENTY-EIGHT (28) 2022 FORD POLICE HYBRID INTERCEPTOR SUVS TO NAPA FORD, NAPA, CALIFORNIA IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,246,355.42

WHEREAS, the Transportation and Public Works and Police Departments have a need for the replacement of Ford Police Interceptor SUV vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Finance and Transportation and Public Works Departments issued Invitation for Bid (IFB) 21-48 for the purchase of twenty-eight (28) 2022 Ford Police Interceptor Hybrid Utility SUVs; and

WHEREAS, Napa Ford, Napa, CA is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder to IFB 21-48; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation and Public Works, and Police Department approves standardization of Ford Police Hybrid Interceptor SUVs for the purchase of the 28 replacement police vehicles as in the best interest of the City based on alternative model evaluation, operational efficiencies, and uniformity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves a purchase order for twenty-eight (28) 2022 Ford Police Hybrid Interceptor SUVs to Napa Ford, Napa, CA, in an amount not to exceed \$1,246,355.42.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 9th day of November, 2021.

| AYES:                              | (6) Mayor C. Rogers, Vice Mayor N. Rogers, Council Members Alvarez, Fleming, Sawyer, Schwedhelm |       |
|------------------------------------|---|-------|
| NOES:                              | (0)   |       |
| ABSENT:                            | (1) Council Member Tibbets  |       |
| ABSTAIN:                           | (0)   |       |
| ATTEST:                            | APPROVED:   | Mayor |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: City Attorney |   |       |